

No. 99-1687 and 99-1728

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

GLORIA BARTNICKI AND ANTHONY F. KANE, JR.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, et al.  
*Respondents.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Petitioner

v.

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, et al.,  
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
WFAA-TV and ROBERTS RIGGS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

FILED October 25<sup>th</sup>, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THIS CASE IS GOVERNED BY THE RULE OF <i>FLORIDA STAR</i> .....	7
II. SECTION 2511(1)(C) IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY AS A DIRECT PROHIBITION ON SPEECH AS SUCH AND NOTHING BUT SPEECH .....	11
III. SECTION 2511(1)(C) AND SECTION 2511(1)(D) ARE CONTENT-BASED PROHIBITIONS .....	15
A. Section 2511(1)(c) and Section 2511(1)(d) Are Content-Based By Their Terms .....	15
B. The Statutory Purpose Is Content-Based .....	19
IV. SECTION 2511(1)(C) AND SECTION 2511(1)(D) FAIL INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY .....	21
V. THIS COURT SHOULD MAKE CLEAR THAT A DEFENDANT MAY NOT BE HELD LIABLE IF IT HAS A REASONABLE BASIS FOR BELIEVING THAT THE INTERCEPTION WAS LAWFUL .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amalgamated Food Employees Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968) .....	12
<i>American Radio Ass'n v. Mobile Steamship Ass'n</i> , 419 U.S. 215 (1974) .....	12
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987) .....	18
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) ....	12, 19
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 191 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 68 U.S.L.W. 3686 (Apr. 25, 2000) (No. 99-1709) .....	3
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	18
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990) .....	12
<i>Cameron v. Johnson</i> , 390 U.S. 611 (1968) .....	12
<i>City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	13
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	17
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1382 (2000) .....	21
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	12
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	12
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) ..	7-8
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) .....	22, 24
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) ...	18
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	14
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	4, 5, 9-10, 11, 15
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	21

Cases (continued)	Page
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	22
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Council v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999) .....	22
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) ..	11
<i>Harper &amp; Row v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	18
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Business &amp; Professional Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	22
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957) .....	28
<i>Landmark Communications v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	8, 10
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	29
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .	18
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	11-12
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2246 (2000) .....	14
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	29-30
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) (per curiam) .....	4, 7
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) .....	17
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	17
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Inc.</i> , 37 F. Supp.2d 495 (N.D. Tex. 1999), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 221 F.3d 158 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	1-3, 5, 15-16, 25-26
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959) .....	28
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	14
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	19
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) .....	22
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	13
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984) .....	17
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) ...	5, 10, 11, 16
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....	8-10
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	30

Cases (continued)	Page
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	22
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	27-28, 30
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) .....	14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	8, 12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	13
<i>Washington Market Co. v. Hoffman</i> , 101 U.S. 112 (1879) .....	14
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
7 U.S.C. § 2024(b) .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)(c) and (d) .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2520(a)(2)(B) .....	14
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	<b>Page</b>
Advisory Committee on Online Access and Security, Comment, P004807, Comments of Entrust Technologies, Inc. on April 19-20 Draft Report of The Advisory Committee on Access and Security of the Federal Trade Commission (April 27, 2000) .....	23
<i>Cordless Phones</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS, Nov. 1998, p. 48 .	23
<i>Hard of Hearing</i> , NEWSWEEK, Dec. 13, 1999, p. 78 .....	23
Model Penal Code (Tent. Draft No. 4, 1955) .....	29
